

No. 99-1257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF GARY E. MARCHANT,
CARY COGLIANESE, DANIEL M. BYRD III, GAIL
CHARNLEY, MAUREEN L. CROPPER, E. DONALD
ELLIOTT, DAVID L. FAIGMAN, JAMES K. HAMMITT,
JAMES E. KRIER, WILLIAM HENRY LASH III,
ROGER O. McCLELLAN, THOMAS W. MERRILL,
LARS NOAH, JOYCE E. PENNER, ROBERT PHALEN,
JEFFREY J. RACHLINSKI, JOSEPH SANDERS,
ROBERT N. STAVINS, JONATHAN B. WIENER, JAMES
D. WILSON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GARY E. MARCHANT
Arizona State College of Law
P.O. Box 877906
Tempe, AZ 85257-7906
(480) 965-3246

CARY COGLIANESE
Counsel of Record
J.F.K. School of Government
Cambridge, MA 02138
79 John F. Kennedy Street
(617) 495-1402

September 11, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SCIENCE ALONE CANNOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR RISK MANAGEMENT DECISIONS	4
A. Science Describes and Explains	5
B. Risk Management Prescribes	5
C. Agencies Can Use Science as a “Charade”	8
II. SCIENCE ALONE CANNOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR THE OZONE AND PM NAAQS	9
A. Science Alone Cannot Guide Standard-Setting for Non-Threshold Air Pollutants	10
B. EPA’s Exclusive Reliance on Science to Justify its Standards Creates the Appearance of a “Charade”	12
III. PRINCIPLED STANDARD-SETTING REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF MORE THAN SCIENCE	15
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX: IDENTIFICATION OF <i>AMICI</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	5
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	7
 Statutes:	
Clean Air Act §108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2)	2
Clean Air Act §109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7409(b)(1)	1
Clean Air Act §307(d), 42 U.S.C. §7607(d)	2
 Miscellaneous:	
54 Fed. Reg. 38,044 (Sept. 14, 1989)	15
61 Fed. Reg. 17,960 (Apr. 23, 1996)	8
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997)	2,3,6,10,11
62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997)	2,11
63 Fed. Reg. 43,756 (Aug. 14, 1998)	8
<i>Air Quality Standards: Science-Driven Ozone, PM Proposals Will Be Finished by July 19, EPA Says</i> , 27 ENV'T REP. (BNA) 2068 (Feb. 14, 1997)	3
Kenneth J. Arrow, Maureen L. Cropper, George C. Eads, Robert W. Hahn, Lester B. Lave, Roger G. Noll, Paul R. Portney, Milton Russell, Richard Schmalensee, V. Kerry Smith, and Robert N. Stavins, <i>Is There a Role for Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulation?</i> , 272 SCIENCE 221(1996)	17
Testimony of Carol M. Browner, EPA Administrator, Before the Subcomm. on National Economic Growth, Natural Resources, and Regulatory Affairs of the House Comm. on Government	

Reform and Oversight (Apr. 23, 1997)
 (1997 WL 10571215) 3
